PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6971059

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
HEARTSTARTER AS	10/05/2021

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	DEFIBRIO AS
Street Address:	NORDHEIMSVEGEN 35
City:	FANA
State/Country:	NORWAY
Postal Code:	5243

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	17502150

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

7037734000 Phone:

Email: BostonIPDocketing@dlapiper.com

Correspondent Name: DLA PIPER LLP (US) Address Line 1: 11911 FREEDOM DRIVE

Address Line 2: SUITE 300

Address Line 4: RESTON, VIRGINIA 20190

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	430972-000005
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	ZACHARY CONRAD
SIGNATURE:	/Zachary Conrad/
DATE SIGNED:	10/15/2021

Total Attachments: 1

source=430972-05_Assignment2#page1.tif

PATENT REEL: 057804 FRAME: 0686

506924223

Docket No.: 430972-000002

Assignment

WHEREAS, <u>Heartstarter AS</u> (hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNOR"), having a place of business at: <u>Nordheimsvegen 35, Fana, Norway 5243</u>, is the owner of the entire right, title and interest in and to the Patent and Patent Applications (the "Patents"), U.S. Application No. 16/938,275, filed July 24, 2020, and the inventions claimed therein (the "Inventions"); and

WHEREAS, <u>Defibrio AS</u> (hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNEE"), having a place of business at: <u>Nordheimsvegen 35, Fana, Norway 5243</u>, is desirous of acquiring the full and exclusive right in and to said Inventions and all documents and things relating to the conception, reduction to practice and/or practice of the Invention (the "Related Documents") and the entire right, title and interest in and to said Patents and any Letters Patent which may be granted therefor in the United States and its territorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the sufficiency and receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR, by these presents, does sell, assign and transfer unto said ASSIGNEE, and ASSIGNEE does hereby accept, the full and exclusive right in and to said Inventions and Related Documents in the United States and its territorial possessions and in all foreign countries and the entire right, title and interest, including the right to sue for past infringement and all rights pursuant to 35 U.S.C. §154, in and to the Patents and any and all Letters Patent which may be granted therefor in the United States and its territorial possession and in any and all foreign countries and in and to any and all divisions, continuations, substitutions, renewals, re-examination, extension and reissues thereof.

ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes and requests the Patent Office Officials in the United States and its territorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries to issue any and all of said Letters Patent, when granted, to said ASSIGNEE as the assignee of the entire right, title and interest in and to the same, for the sole use and behoof of said ASSIGNEE and said ASSIGNEE's successors and assigns, to the full end of the term for which said Letters Patent may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by ASSIGNOR had this assignment and sale not been made.

ASSIGNOR:	<u>Heartstarter AS</u>	
10/5/2021	Signature: / (Inc. Bergly	/
Date	Name:Arne Bergby	
	Title: CEO	_
ASSIGNEE:	Defibrio AS	
10/5/2021	Signature: / dnu burghy	/
Date	Name: Arne Bergby	
	Title: CEO	

PATENT
RECORDED: 10/15/2021 REEL: 057804 FRAME: 0687